the recognition or measurement of specific transactions and balances.

Joint Stock Company “The Ural Bank for Reconstruction and Development”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2008

  19

7 Restatement of comparative information

In preparing these financial statements at 31 December 2008, Management established that the Group
has not in previous periods fully complied with the requirements of International Financial Reporting
Standard IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” in the following area:

As of 31 December 2007 the Group incorrectly disclosed certain investments available-for-sale of RUB
3 057 594 thousand and trading securities of RUB 505 409 thousand as other securities at fair value
through profit or loss.

In 2008, Management of the Group corrected the classification of the securities and designated them as
investments available-for-sale and trading securities.

The comparative information was restated as follows:
In thousands of Russian Roubles Balance at

31 December 2007
Reclassification Balance at

31 December 2007

 Previously reported  Restated

Balance sheet
Trading securities 186 473 505 409  691 882
Other securities at fair value through
profit or loss 3 563 003 (3 563 003) -
Investments available-for-sale - 3 057 594  3 057 594
Revaluation reserve for available-for-
sale assets - (2 725) (2 725)
Retained earnings 285 014 2 725  287 739

Income statement
Net gain from trading securities 11 199 15 599  26 798
Net losses from trading operations with
securities at fair value through profit or
loss (748) (10 617) (11 365)
Income tax expense (103 365) (861) (104 226)

8 Cash and Cash Equivalents

In thousands of Russian Roubles 2008 2007

Cash on hand  1 976 423 1 395 959
Cash and balances with the CBRF (other than mandatory reserve
deposits)  2 396 756 1 644 207
Correspondent accounts and overnight placements with other banks
- Russian Federation 48 679 232 763
- Other countries  364 082 64 314
Placements with other banks with original maturities of less than three
months  1 622 948 1 249 670
Settlement accounts with trading systems 35 613 50 433

Total cash and cash equivalents 6 444 501 4 637 346

Correspondent accounts, overnight placements with other banks and placements with other banks with